506110317 06/17/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6157040

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
ATLE NORALF LARSEN	12/06/2018	
YVONNE PIOTROWSKI	12/06/2018	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UNIVERSITETET I TROMSØ - NORGES ARTISKE UNIVERSITET	
Street Address:	PO BOX 6050 LANGNES	
City:	TROMSØ	
State/Country:	NORWAY	
Postal Code:	N-9037	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number			
Application Number:	16772690			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: siepmann@siepmannip.com

Correspondent Name: SIEPMANN IP, PLLC

Address Line 1: 8837 EAGLE ROCK LANE

Address Line 4: SPRINGFIELD, VIRGINIA 22153

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	60.67.134638/11
NAME OF SUBMITTER: HASTINGS GALLOWAY	
SIGNATURE:	/Hastings Galloway/
DATE SIGNED:	06/17/2020

Total Attachments: 2

source=2020-06-17_Assignment#page1.tif source=2020-06-17_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 506110317 REEL: 052959 FRAME: 0258

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made between **Atle Noralf LARSEN**, a Norwegian citizen of Forskningsparken 3, Sykehusveien 23, 9019 Tromsø, Norway and **Yvonne PIOTROWSKI**, a German citizen of Forskningsparken 3, Sykehusveien 23, 9019 Tromsø, Norway (hereinafter "the Assignors" which expression shall where the context admits be deemed to include their executors, heirs, administrators and assigns) of the one part

and

UNIVERSITETET I TROMSØ – NORGES ARKTISKE UNIVERSITET, a Norwegian university of PO Box 6050, Langnes, Tromsø N-9037, Norway (hereinafter "the Assignee" which expression shall be deemed to include their successors and assigns) of the other part

WHEREAS

- 1. United Kingdom patent application No. 1721053.5 was filed on 15 December 2017 (hereinafter "the Application") by the Assignee in respect of an invention (hereinafter "the Invention")
- 2. The Assignors are inventors of the Invention and employees of the Assignee
- 3. The Assignors and the Assignee are willing and desirous that all right title and interest in and to the Invention and the Application shall be vested in the Assignee and that for consideration hereinafter set forth the Assignors shall assign and transfer unto the Assignee such title and interest in and to the Invention and the Application as the Assignors may have, in accordance with the terms of their employment

NOW THEREFORE THIS DEED WITNESSETH THAT

FOR and in consideration of the sum of ten Norwegian Krone (NOK 10) the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged the Assignors HEREBY assign transfer and sell unto the Assignee all such title and interest in and to the Invention and the Application and to any further inventions described in applications claiming priority from the Application as the Assignors may have including any right to make applications for and to be granted patents or other intellectual property rights in respect of the Invention in any country or region in the world and any right in any such application for patents or other intellectual property rights including the right to claim priority of the Application TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee absolutely

FURTHER the Assignors hereby covenant with the Assignee that they will not publish or disclose or assist or procure others so to do any particulars of the Invention without the consent of the Assignee and that at the expense and promptly on the request of the Assignee they will sign execute and do all such documents or acts as may be required by the Assignee in order to enable the Assignee to procure and enjoy the full benefit of the Invention and of all patents or other intellectual property rights in respect thereof both in the United Kingdom and abroad

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Assignment on the day and year first above written.

PATENT REEL: 052959 FRAME: 0259

ASSIGNOR 1	: AHE N. WWW	<u>iii</u> oo ^{a a} gaalaa	DATE:	6/12-1	/g	oost
Name	Atle Noralf LARSEN					
WITNESS:	Childre Porcos		DATE:	115-	10	**************************************
Name	MEAR LEIROS	,				
ASSIGNOR 2	:: <u> </u>	L	DATE	4/17/1		
Name	Yvonne PIOTROWS	KI .				
WITNESS:	Zallon Taina		DATE:	6/12-1	8	8
Name	INGAR LEIROS	50 60 5,666 50 50 50 50 50 ₆₀				
	Valentina B	whow Voll				
ASSIGNEE:						
Name: V	alentina Burkow Vollan					
Position: Fa	culty director					
For and on be	ehalf of UNIVERSITET	ET I TROMSØ – N	ORGES /	ARKTISKE I	UNIVEF	RSITET
WITNESS:	sign s		DATE:		8	
	Tore Guneriussen		Europ 16 1 Janus	21 1999 22 1999		

RECORDED: 06/17/2020

PATENT REEL: 052959 FRAME: 0260